
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

WESTERN DIVISION 
 

  )  
ACLU of Tennessee, Inc. ) 
  )   
 Intervening Plaintiff,  ) 
  ) No. 2:17-cv-02120-jpm-DKV 
v.  ) 
  ) 
CITY OF MEMPHIS ) 
  ) 
 Defendant. ) 
   
 

 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

 
 
 Please take notice that Stella Yarbrough, ACLU Foundation of Tennessee, is 

entering an appearance on behalf of Intervening Plaintiff, ACLU of Tennessee, Inc. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/Stella Yarbrough  
Thomas H. Castelli, BPR No. 24849 
Stella Yarbrough, BPR No. 33637 
ACLU Foundation of Tennessee 
P.O. BOX 120160 
Nashville, TN 37212 
615.320.7142 
tcastelli@aclu-tn.org 
syarbrough@aclu-tn.org 
 
Mandy Strickland Floyd, BPR#31123 
Bone McAllester Norton PLLC 
511 Union Street, Suite 1600 
Nashville, TN 37219 
615.238.6302 
mfloyd@bonelaw.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on March 3, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

document and the above-described exhibits has been served via ECF to: 

R. Mark Glover (#6807) 
Bruce McMullen (#18126) 
Jennie Vee Silk (#35319) 
Mary Wu Tullis (#31339) 
165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000 
Memphis, Tennessee 38103 
Telephone (901) 526-2000 
mglover@bakerdonelson.com 
bmcmullen@bakerdonelson.com 
jsilk@bakerdonelson.com 
mtullis@bakerdonelson.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant, City of Memphis  

 
/s/Stella Yarbrough  
Stella Yarbrough 
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